lodging and other services furnished to our guests on a complimentary basis is measured at the estimated SSP and
included as revenues within food and beverage; lodging; and retail, entertainment and other; as appropriate, in the
unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations, with a corresponding decrease in gaming revenues.
Furthermore, specifically as it relates to lodging, the transition from complimentary retail value to estimated SSP
increased the recorded amount of complimentary lodging revenue. Additionally, subsequent to the adoption of ASC
606, the costs of providing such complimentary goods and services is included as expenses within food and beverage;
lodging; and retail, entertainment and other; as appropriate, in the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations.
The amount by which each line item in our unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three
months ended March 31, 2018 was affected by the new revenue standard as compared with the accounting guidance
that was in effect before the change was as follows:

For the three months ended March 31,
2018
As
Reported
-
With
Adoption
of ASC
606

As
Adjusted
- Without
Adoption
of ASC
606

Effect of
Accounting Change
Increase/(Decrease)

(in thousands)
Revenues (1):
Gaming $499,263 $568,509 $ (69,246 )
Food and beverage 69,667 31,625 38,042
Lodging 37,819 11,433 26,386
Retail, entertainment and other 21,646 19,627 2,019
Total revenues 628,395 631,194 (2,799 )
Expenses and other costs (2):
Gaming 258,763 306,308 (47,545 )
Food and beverage 62,724 29,572 33,152
Lodging 14,346 5,840 8,506
Retail, entertainment and other 10,431 7,337 3,094
Other expenses and other costs 166,794 166,794 —
Total expenses and other costs 513,058 515,851 (2,793 )
Operating income $115,337 $115,343 $ (6 )

Net income $21,794 $21,800 $ (6 )
Net income attributable to Pinnacle Entertainment, Inc. $21,943 $21,949 $ (6 )
(1)Of the decrease in gaming revenues, $66.9 million is attributable to the allocation of a portion of the transaction

price in gaming contracts to complimentary hospitality and other revenues, which increased food and beverage;

Edgar Filing: Pinnacle Entertainment, Inc. - Form 10-Q

27

lodging; and retail, entertainment and other; revenues. In addition, gaming revenues is reduced by $2.4 million,
which represents the allocated portion of the transaction price in gaming contracts to certain tier benefits, such as
the annual gift, which was previously included in gaming expenses.

(2)

Of the decrease in gaming expenses, $39.8 million is attributable to the cessation of the Company’s prior